
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 13th June, 2023 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor D'Albuquerque 
Councillor Evans 

Councillor Grace 
Councillor Killen 
Councillor McGinnity 

Councillor McKee 
Councillor Murphy 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

Councillor Harrison 
Councillor Carragher 

Councillor Shaw 
Councillor Shaw 

Councillor Catie Page 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Roche 
Councillor Christine Maher 

Councillor Prendergast 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax:  

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 

 

 

4.   Debt Management  

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services to follow   

 

 

5.   Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 15 - 
40) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

6.   Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Reference Group - 
Update 

(Pages 41 - 
44) 

 Briefing note of the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

 

7.   Cabinet Member Report - February 2023 to June 2023 (Pages 45 - 
48) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 



3 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

38 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 28TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Bennett, Grace, Killen, McGinnity and 

Page (Substitute Member for Councillor Carlin) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carlin; Councillor 
Robinson and his Substitute Councillor Thomas. 

 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were received. 
 
47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 be confirmed as 

a correct record.  
  
 
48. ANNUAL ICT UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided a summary of 
the performance of the Managed Services ICT Contract over the last 12 

months, currently outsourced to Agilisys. The report covered the following 
areas: Agilisys Contract Performance against key performance indicators; 

project delivery and security; and the wider work of the ICT Client team in 
relation to ICT and Digital. 
 

The report concluded that the current contract with Agilisys had performed 
well and had delivered significant savings for the authority compared to the 

previous contractual arrangement; and that the relationship between the 
partners was good, with robust challenge where needed, with a shared 
vision and approach to service improvement and risk, which had provided 

significant benefits to the authority, particularly around security challenges. 
 

ICT KPI Performance was attached to the report as Appendix A. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 28TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

39 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 Methods by which the Council was kept updated on risks 

associated with cyber security. 

 The need to be vigilant of phishing and impersonation attacks. 

 Difficulties associated with obtaining sufficient evidence to 
prosecute those responsible for phishing and impersonation 

attacks. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the performance of the Managed Services ICT Contract 

over the last 12 months be noted. 
 
49. AIR QUALITY UPDATE 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) that updated on local air qualit
[...]
l report of the Ethical Business Practices Working Group that 
was approved by the Council in February 2020; and to seeking approval 

for the cessation of further updates. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 28TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

42 

The latest update of the Assistant Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services (Strategic Support) on the recommendations were 
contained in the report; and it was the Assistant Director’s view that all the 
recommendations contained in the Final Report had now been 

implemented. Accordingly, it was recommended that no further update 
reports be submitted to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

(1) the report updating on the implementation of recommendations 
contained in the final report of the Ethical Business Practices 

Working Group be noted; and  
 
(2) no further update reports be submitted to the Committee. 

 
51. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS AND COVID-19  

 
Further to Minute No. 34 (3) of the meeting held on 10 January 2023, the 
Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that advised of the deliberations of the informal meeting of the 
Committee held on 3 February 2023, in respect of Corporate 
Communications and Covid-19; and which sought formal approval of the 

recommendations made at the informal meeting. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters: 
 

 It was considered that the Council had reacted positively in 
disseminating information and advice to local communities during 

the pandemic and that Corporate Communications was essentially 
a profession. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services be requested to approve the following 

recommendations: 
 

That: 
 
(1) In respect of the need to connect with specific individuals, 

communities and groups across Sefton: 
 

(a) the production of print-off in
[...]
 had its own 
Communications Officer acting like an agency Account 

Manager and providing the first point of call on proactive 
and reactive communications. This activity be supported 
and continued; and 

 
 

(6) In respect of relationships with media: 

 
(a) it was noted that using systems available to the Council to 

stay in contact with a broader range of local, regional and 

national media contacts who saw the Council as a proven 
reliable source of information about Sefton during COVID 

was successful. This activity be supported and continued; 
 

(b) the promotion of Margaret Jones, Director of Public Health 

as a go-to source for Public Health matter articles, 
interviews and videos, as during the COVID-19 pandemic, 

be supported and continued; and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 28TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

45 

 

(c) the provision of an out-of-hours media contact service 
through a team on-call rota through budget continuation 
from April 2023 when current COVID funding ends be 

supported. 
 

 
52. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS  
 AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 

for 2022/23; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee or at an 
informal meeting; the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the 

Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and that updated on the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 Training for Members on IT and cyber security in particular. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be noted; 
 
(2) further consideration be given to training on IT and cyber security in 

particular, during 2023/24; 
 

(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
March – 30 June 2023 be noted; and 

 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
53. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - JANUARY 2023 - FEBRUARY  
 2023  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and  

 

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 28TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

46 

 
54. THANKS TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Bradshaw advised that this evening’s meeting was 

the final meeting of the 2022/23 municipal year and she thanked all 
Members and officers for their help and support during the year; and 

indicated that the cross-party collaboration of Members had resulted in a 
productive year for the Committee. 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee      

(Regulatory, 
Compliance and  

Corporate Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 13 June, 2023 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 

Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 
 

To seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2023/24, identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 

by the Committee or by informal meetings of the Committee; to identify any items for pre-
scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; to update on the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and to 

seek views on training for Members on IT and cyber security in particular, during 2023/24 
 

Recommendation: 
 

That:  

 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(2) consideration be given to the selection of a topic(s) for review by either a Working 

Group or at informal meetings of the Committee;  
 

(3) consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred to 

in (1) above;  
 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 

(5) consideration be given to training for Members on IT and cyber security in 
particular, during 2023/24. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2023/24 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 

Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council. 
 
The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 

examining issues before making formal decisions.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 

There are no direct financial implications a
[...]
form: None directly applicable to this report.  

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: None directly applicable to this report.   

Greater income for social investment: None directly applicable to this report.  

Cleaner Greener: None directly applicable to this report but reference in the Work 

Programme to the submission of the report on Air Quality Monitoring will raise 
awareness of associated issues with Members. 

 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD5443/23) and the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD7243/23) have been consulted and 

have no comments to make. Any specific financial and legal implications associated with 
any subsequent reports arising from the report will be included in those reports as 

appropriate 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 
Not applicable 
  
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee meeting. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Fraser 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2068 

Email Address: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk  
 
Appendices: 

 
The following appendices are attached to this report:  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2023/24 

 Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review  

 Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
Background Papers: 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
Introduction/Background 
 

1. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

1.1 The proposed Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2023/24 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate 

Executive Directors/Heads of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the 
Committee. 
 

1.2 The Work Programme has been produced based on items included in last year’s 
Programme.  

 
1.3 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 

wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 

Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2023/24 to provide Members with the opportunity to add items 

to the Programme. 
 

2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 2023/24 

 

2.1 It is usual practise for the Committee to appoint a Working Group(s) to undertake 

a scrutiny review of services during the Municipal Year. 
 

2.2 Last year the Committee agreed to hold an informal meeting to consider a topic 

(Corporate Communications and Covid-19) rather than establishing a Working 
Group. The informal meeting was held on 3 February 2023. Other Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees also adopted the new approach of holding informal 
meetings to consider a topic rather than establishing Working Groups.    
 

2.3 The Committee’s views are therefore sought on whether any topics for review 
should be held via Working Groups or informal meetings of the Committee.   

 
2.4 For the information of Members a criteria checklist for selecting and rejecting 

potential topics to review is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
3. PRE-SCRUTINY OF ITEMS IN THE KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

 

3.1 Members may request to pre-scrutinise items from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan which fall under the remit (terms of reference) of this Committee. The 

Forward Plan, which is updated each month, sets out the list of items to be 
submitted to the Cabinet for consideration during the next four-month period. 

 
3.2 The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions 

by examining issues beforehand and making recommendations prior to a 

determination being made. 
 

3.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has requested that only those 
key decisions that fall under the remit of each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
shou
[...]
 

people of the Liverpool City Region; and 

 Monitor the delivery of the Combined Authority’s strategic plan. 
 

4.5 Membership 

The Committee is made up of 3 elected Members from each of the constituent 

Local Authorities of the LCR Combined Authority, along with one elected Member 
from both the Liverpool City Region Liberal Democrat Group and the Liverpool 
City Region Conservative Group.  

 
Sefton’s appointed Members are Councillors Desmond, Hart and Howard. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Councillor Howard is Sefton’s Scrutiny Link. 
 

Representatives of the Liberal Democrat Group and Conservative group on the 
Committee will be reported to Members at the next meeting. 

 
4.6 Chair 

 

The Chair of the LCRCAO&S cannot be a Member of the majority group. The 
Chair will be appointed at the first meeting of the Committee in July 2023.  

  
4.7 Quoracy Issues 

 

The quorum for meetings of the LCRCAO&S is 14, two-thirds of the total number 
of members, 20. This high threshold is not set by the Combined Authority but is 

set out in legislation. This has on occasion caused meetings to be inquorate. 
  

4.8 Meetings 

 

Information on all meetings and membership of the LCRCAO&S can be obtained 

using the following link 
https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0 
 

Latest Meeting - 19 April 2023   

 

The latest meeting of the LCRCAO&S scheduled to be held on 19 April 2023 was 
cancelled.  
 

4.9 The next meeting of the LCRCAO&S will be held in July 2023. Matters discussed 
at this meeting will be reported to Members at the next meeting of the 

Committee.  
 

4.10

  

The Committee is requested to note the update on the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

5.0 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS ON IT AND CYBER SECURITY IN PARTICULAR 
 

5.1 At its meeting held on 28 February 2023, as part of consideration of the Work 

Programme a comment was raised regarding training for Members on IT and 
cyber security in particular. 

 
5.2 The Committee resolved that further consideration be given to training on IT and 

cyber security in particular, during 2023/24.  

 
5.3 Members views are therefore sought on this issue. 
 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0


APPENDIX 1 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, COMPLIANCE AND COPRPORATE SERVICES) WORK 

PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Southport 
 

Report/Item Report Author/Organiser 

Members’ Welfare Reform Reference Group – Update Margaret Jones 

Debt Management Stephan Van Arendsen/Diane Turner 

Cabinet Member Update Reports Paul Fraser 

Work Programme Update Paul Fraser 

 
 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Bootle 

 

Report/Item Report Author/Organiser 

Financial Performance Monitoring Stephan Van Arendsen/Paul Reilly 

Disciplinary and Grievance Procedures and Sickness Absence Monitoring  Paul Cunningham/Marie Lambert 

Members’ Welfare Reform Reference Group – Update Margaret Jones 

Cabinet Member Update Reports Paul Fraser 

Work Programme Update Paul Fraser 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



APPENDIX 1 

 

Tuesday, 31 October 2023, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Southport 

 

Report/Item Report Author/Organiser 

Financial Performance Monitoring Stephan Van Arendsen/Paul Reilly 

Disposal of Surplus Council Owned Land/Asset -Management Strategy  Stephan Van Arendsen/Dom Ellis 

Members’ Welfare Reform Reference Group – Update Margaret Jones 

Update on Progress of LCR Digital Inclusion Strategy  Andrea Watts 

Cabinet Member Update Reports Paul Fraser 

Work Programme Update Paul Fraser 

 

 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024, 6.30 p.m., Town Hall, Southport 
 

Report/Item Report Author/Organiser 

Financial Performance Monitoring Stephan Van Arendsen/Paul Reilly 

Review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme  Stephan Van Arendsen/Diane Turner 

Members’ Welfa
[...]
the Council’s local 

welfare support scheme.  It was reported that ELAS volumes are very high, but 

manageable from an operational perspective averaging around 200 applications 

each week with the majority of ELAS applications seeking support for utilities.  

 

January 2023 saw over 15,000 ELAS applications annually, compared to the end of 

January 2022 at just over 7000 applications. 5200 support requests for food 

provision saw an increase of 41% compared to 2022. 811 Utility support requests 

were made, this has risen by 41%, a large increase in all areas and averaging 300 

applications a week 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Requests for Action  

 

None noted 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Report to: Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and 
Corporate 
Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 13 June 2023  

Subject: Cabinet Member Report – February 2023 to June 2023 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

 No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

To submit the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
report for the period February 2023 to June 2023 relating to the remit of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Recommendation: 

 
That the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services report 

relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 
In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 
submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

No alternative options have been considered because the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member Reports to be 

[...]
n, broker and provide core services: As above 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Place – leadership and influencer: As above 
 

Drivers of change and reform: As above 

 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: As above 
 

Greater income for social investment: As above 

 

Cleaner Greener: As above 
 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
The Cabinet Member Update Report is not subject to FD/LD consultation.  Any 
specific financial and legal implications associated with any subsequent reports 

arising from the attached Cabinet Member update report will be included in those 
reports as appropriate 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 

Not applicable  
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Fraser 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2068 

Email Address: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 
Cabinet Member - (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) update report – 

to follow 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
1. Introduction/Background 

 

1.1 In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member 

Reports to be submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
1.2 The most recent Cabinet Member report for Regulatory, Compliance and 

Corporate Services will be submitted to Members in due course. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 Work Programme new style
	Appendix 2 - selection criteria
	Appendix 3 - Forward Plan

	6 Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Reference Group - Update
	7 Cabinet Member Report - February 2023 to June 2023



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 13TH JUNE, 2023 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair)   
Councillors Evans, Grace, Christine Maher, 

McGinnity, McKee, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Bradshaw, welcomed Members to the first meeting 
of Sefton Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services) in the 2023/24 municipal year; 
especially welcomed Councillors Evans, McKee, Murphy and Sir Ron 

Watson as newly appointed members of the Committee; and expressed 
her thanks to Councillors Carlin, Robinson and Shaw and former 
Councillor Bennett for their help and involvement on the Committee during 

the previous year. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrom, 

D’Albuquerque, Killen and Murphy. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  

  
5. DEBT MANAGEMENT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that detailed the steps being 

taken to manage uncollected debt owed to the Council; indicating that the 
Audit and Governance Committee would be asked to recommence 
considering write-offs of bad debt over £10,000, with the S151 Officer and 

Monitoring Officer reviewing requests under £10,000; and which provided 
an update on  performance information relating to the Council’s contracted 

Enforcement Agents.   
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 13TH JUNE, 

2023 
 

2 

The report indicated that Sefton Council raised a significant proportion of 

its total income through local taxes and charges and had a duty to recover 
sums outstanding; that at a time of significant financial pressure for the 
Council, income collection was particularly important to ensure that 

valuable frontline services continued; that the management of this income 
was a key business area for the Council; and that the report sought to 

provide insight into the debt position and the risks associated with it. 
 
The report also provided information on the Corporate Debt Policy, annual 

charges raised, current arrears outstanding, Council Tax and Business 
Rates collection performance, bad debt for write off including enforcement 

agent performance, bad debt provisions and future service enhancements.  
  
Attached as Appendix 1 to the report was the Corporate Debt Policy – 

Revised May 2023.  
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The management of debt relating to schemes supported by the 
Government 

 The operation of the payment hotline that was available 24 hours a 
day 7 days a week 

 The special payment arrangements which must be made with the 

agreement of the Council and could only be accepted by Direct 
Debit 

 Regarding the Exceptional Hardship Payment Fund, who decided 
the criteria of “exceptional circumstances” when a claimant was 

seeking a reduction of their Council Tax with a discretionary award 

 Did the Council have a percentage of debt write-off that it would not 
exceed 

 The rate of increase in the amount of Sundry Debt as detailed in 
Table 3.2 of the report 

 Was there a de minimis for pursuing council tax debt for example, if 
someone owed 80p would the formal process of writing to them 

take place  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report detailing the steps being taken to manage uncollected 

debt owed to the Council be noted;  
 

(2) it be noted that the Audit and Governance Committee would be 

asked to recommence reviewing requests to write-off bad debts 
over £10,000, with the S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer 

reviewing requests under £10,000;  
 

(3) the information detailing the performance of the Council’s 

contracted Enforcement Agents up to 31st March 2023 be noted; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 13TH JUNE, 

2023 
 

3 

and 

 
(4) the Corporate Debt Policy attached as Appendix 1 to the report be 

noted.     

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought views on the draft Work Programme for 2023/24, the 
identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a 

Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee or by informal meetings of 
the Committee; the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and sought views on training 
for Members on IT and cyber security in particular, during 2023/24. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; 
 

(2) it be agreed that any future reviews during the year be dealt with by 
informal meetings of the Committee rather than via Working Groups; 

and consideration be given to the selection of a topic(s) for review at 
the next meeting of the Committee; and 
 

(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
7. WELFARE REFORM AND ANTI-POVERTY REFERENCE GROUP 
- UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 33 of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 the 

Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty update of the 
Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services.  

 
The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 

Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 
in particular on activities associated with: 
 

 the cost-of-living crisis 

 period poverty – a Sefton update 

 Sustainable food 

 Community pantry update 

 Sefton child poverty launch event 

 Sefton Council housing – cost-of-living challenges 

 Warm hubs 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 13TH JUNE, 

2023 
 

4 

 Emergency limited assistance scheme update 

 
Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented her update. 

 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 

Reference Group be noted; and 

 
(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update. 

 
8. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - FEBRUARY 2023 TO JUNE 2023  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 

Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues:  
 

 The high volume of Cleansing related telephone calls received by 
the Customer Services Contact Centre 

 Calls received by the Customer Services Contact Centre in relation 

to voter ID requirements at the recent local elections 

 Reference was made to the 18% of calls to the Customer Services 

Contact Centre that were abandoned 

 The operation of the One Stop Shop from The Atkinson;   

 With regard to taxi licensing, concern was expressed at the low 
number of “black hackney cab” vehicles operating in the Southport 

area; and that this could impact on residents needing to use such 
vehicles rather than saloon type hackney vehicles 

 Elected Member attendance on courses as part of the Member 

Development Programme; and that the description of some courses 
being labelled “mandatory” was not helpful 

 Reasons for the delays in finalising the audit of the 2021/2022 
Statement of Accounts  

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; 
  

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting; and 
 

(3) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services be requested to make a presentation to the next meeting 
of the Committee on Customer Services Contact Centre related 

activity including: 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 13TH JUNE, 

2023 
 

5 

 

 What activities are undertaken  

 How has this changed since Covid-19 pandemic 

 What volumes go through 

 other performance information 

 Why is there a difference between activity at Bootle and 

Southport 

 What channel shift activity is ongoing  

 
 

 
 
 

 


